
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and Number 
Laboratory Services for Water & Wastewater 
Analysis (Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract) 

ITB 21-101327 
Procurement Agent Tina L. Richardson 

Vendor(s) agree to renew under the same 
prices, terms and conditions 

Yes 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of expiring/expired 
contract 

Laboratory Services for Water & Wastewater 
Analysis (Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract) 
ITB 21-101327 

CPA 1266150 
Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

CPA 1267238 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. 

Expiring Contract Number, Contractor 
Name and Award Amount 

$409,080.00 

CPA 1266150 
Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. 
$81,816.00 

CPA 1267238 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc 
$327,264.00 

Amount Spent on Expiring Contract $151,700.00 

CPA 1266150 
Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. 
$42,612.00 

CPA 1267238 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc 
$109,088.00 



Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE – Subcontractor 

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (Prime) 

CEO: Dr. Gilles G. Martin 
Years in business: 38 
Years doing business with DeKalb: Over 21 years

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (Prime) 
CEO: James E. Hyman 
Years in business: 39 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 4 years 

Attachments 1. Change Order Request


